applied to the measurement of credit risk relating to the entity.

Impairment:
The 2014 version provided the “expected credit loss” model to measure the impairment loss of financial assets, and therefore,

it is not necessary to increase the credit risk before recognizing the credit loss.

Hedge accounting:
The 2014 version provided a new model for hedge accounting designed to be more appropriate with how an entity manages risk

when exposed to financial and non-financial hedging risks.

Derecognition:
The requirements for derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities have been followed in accordance with IAS 39.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018   ANNUAL REPORT   LAFARGE CEMENT JORDAN   PAGE  51

5

The details of the accounting policies adopted by the Company and the significant estimates used by the Company’s management
in accordance with IFRS 9 as set out and applied in the current period are stated in Notes (2) .The disclosure regarding the
impact of the adoption of the IFRS 9 on the Company is as follows:

January 1, 2018 Balance before
Adjustment

Effect of implication of
IFRS 9 Adjusted Balance

JD JD JD

Shareholders’ equity

Non-controlling Interest 6,303,108 (1,760,420) (4,542,688)

Accumulated losses (49,773,188) (2,015,605) (51,788,793)

Assets

Account Receivables - Net 28,895,813 (4,856,370) 24,039,443

Deferred Tax Assets 22,226,492 1,080,345 23,306,837

The following are the expected credit losses for the fiscal year as at 31 December 2018:

Balance at the
beginning of the year -

adjusted

Effect of application of
standard

Balance At The End of
The Year

JD JD JD

Provision for credit losses –

  accounts receivable-Net
9,569,961 179,190 9,749,151

Deferred tax assets 23,306,837 118,061 23,424,898

c. New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted
The Company has not adopted the following new and amended IFRSs issued but not yet effective as of the date of the financial
statements with its details as follows:

New and revised IFRS Amendments to new and revised IFRSs

Annual Improvements to IFRS
Standards for financial statement
issued in 2015 - 2017
(Effective form on January 1, 2019).

The annual Improvements includes Amendments to IFRS 3 “Business
Combinations”, IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, IAS 12 “Income Taxes” and IAS
23 “Borrowing Costs.”

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income

[…]

6. Continuity of selling the unutilized assets including land, real-estate and property and equipment in all sites.

7. At a meeting held on 24 July 2018, the Board of Directors approved the following plans:

a. To obtain medium term loans from banks for JD 40 million and / or to obtain medium term loans from the Company’s main

shareholders who own more than 5% of the Company’s shares. These loans are subject to the local market price.

b.   Recommending to invite the shareholder to an Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting as soon as the financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2018 are approved in light of the Companies Law No. (57) For the year 2016 to extinguish

the balance of accumulated losses and / or increase the capital of the company up to 40 million Jordanian dinars in the event

of accumulated losses 75% of the paid up capital.

31. Comparative Figures
The Company has amended and reclassified certain comparative figures for 2017 to conform to the figures for the year ended

December 31, 2018. The effect of the amendment to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 1, 2018
is as follows:

Balance before
adjustment

Prior Year
Adjustments Adjusted Balance

JD JD JD

Statement of financial position

Assets

Housing loans and employee cars 1,449,997 714,634 2,164,631

Deferred tax assets 22,226,492 49,029 22,275,521

Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated Loss (49,773,188) 743,201 (49,029,987)

Non-Controlling interest 6,303,108 20,462 6,323,570

5 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PAGE  74   LAFARGE CEMENT JORDAN   ANNUAL REPORT   2018

32. Risk Management
The Company adopts financial policies for managing the various risks within a specific strategy.  Moreover, the Company’s
management controls and monitors risks and performs the optimal strategic allocation of financial assets and financial liabilities.
Risks include interest rate risk, market risk, credit risk, and foreign currency risk.

a. Capital Risk Management
The Company manages its capital to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern and maximize the return to stakeholders

[…]

Currency risk relates to the changes in the prices of currencies in connection with foreign currency payments.  As the Jordanian
Dinar (the functional currency of the Company) is pegged to the US Dollar, the Company’s management believes that the foreign
currency risk is immaterial.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018   ANNUAL REPORT   LAFARGE CEMENT JORDAN   PAGE  75

5

2. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of change in the value of the financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

Moreover, the Company continuously manages its exposure to interest rate risk and considers the various scenarios such as
refinancing, renewal of the present positions, and alternative financing.

The below-mentioned sensitivity analysis is determined according to the exposure to interest rate risk related to the lending
banks as of the consolidated financial statements date. Moreover, the analysis has been prepared assuming that the liability
amount at the consolidated financial statements date was outstanding during the whole year.  An increase or decrease of half
a percentage point (0.5%) is used, representing the evaluation of the Company’s management of the potential and acceptable
change at market interest rates:

2018 2017

JD JD

0.5% Increase 2,856,573 2,000,410

0.5% Decrease (2,856,573) (2,000,410)

33.   Fair Value Hierarchy

a.Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities Continuously Determined at Fair Value
Some of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company are presented at fair value at the end of each financial period.
The following table provides information about the methods used to determine the fair value of the financial assets and financial
liabilities (Valuation Methods and Inputs Used):

Fair Value

December 31,

Financial Assets /
Liabilities 2018 2017 Fair Value

 Level
Evaluation Method
and Inputs Used

Significant
 Intangible

Inputs